-...
•
•
•
JAN 23- 2004
HUMAN RESOURCES
Passed House, Date __________ _
Vote: Ayes ____ _ Nays

20 to the birth defects institute, including grammatical
21 constructions, anywhere else in the Code, in any bills
22 awaiting codification, and in any bills enacted by the
23 Eightieth General Assembly, 2004 Regular Session.
24 EXPLANATION
25 This bill relates to the duties of the birth defects
26 institute established in Code chapter 136A by providing for a
27 work group to study stillbirths and by renaming the institute.
28 A work group is required to be created by the Iowa
29 department of public health to develop protocol and
30 implementation guidelines for the evaluation of causes and
31 prevention of stillbirths. Members of the work group will be
32 selected by the director of public health who must report the
33 results of the work group to the general assembly by January
•
•
34 15, 2005. •
35 The bill renames the birth defects institute the center for
-5-
• 1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
•
S.F •
-6-
__ H.F. ;201tf
LSB 5237YH 80
kk/gg/14
, .
Fiscal Services Division
Legislative Services Agency
Fiscal Note
HF 2074 - Stillbirth Reporting (LSB 5237 YH)
Analyst: Lisa Burl< (Phone: (515) 281-7942) (lisa.burk@legis.state.ia.us)
Fiscal Note Version - New
Requested by Representative Janet Petersen
Description
House File 2074 renames the Birth Defects Institute to the Center for Congenital and Inherited
Disorders and expands the Center's duties to include the study of the causes and prevention of
all congenital and inherited disorders, including stillbirths. In addition, the Bill requires the
Department of Public Health to establish a work group to develop protocol and implementation
guidelines for the evaluation of causes and prevention of stillbirths and requires the results of
the work group be submitted in a report to the General Assembly by January 15, 2005.
Assumptions
1. The work group will consist of up to 15 volunteer members and will meet four times in
FY 2005.
2. The work group will study and adapt the protocols and implementation guidelines used
by the Wisconsin Stillbirth Service Program for use by the Center for Congenital and